

NO. 75324-0-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION 1

---

OLIVIA MORA,

Appellant,

v.

GREEN RIVER COLLEGE,

Respondents

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

OLIVIA MORA-Self Represented  
P.O. Box 88603  
Tukwila, WA 98138  
Telephone: (206) 354-6645  
Email: sanchos1901@gmail.com

2016 NOV 22 PM 1:43  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**Table of Contents**

1. Statement of the Case-Introduction..... 1-2

2. Assignment of Error..... 2-3

3. Issues Presented.....3-4

4. Statement of Facts.....4-6

5. Procedural History..... 6-7

6. Argument

    a) Standard for Review..... 7-8

    b) Doctrine of res judicata does not apply to Mora’s claims  
        and her amended complaint does not meet the test for  
        concurrence of identity in cause of action.....8-10

    c) Mora’s claims are not barred by statute of limitations..... 10-11

    d) The trial court abused its discretion in dismissing Mora’s case based upon  
        the merits of her amended complaint.....11-12

    e) Mora was denied a fair hearing on Green River’s motion to dismiss,  
        as an order dismissing her case was signed by Hon. Veronica J. Galvin  
        on May 5, 2016, one-day prior to the hearing of May 6, 2016..... 12-13

7. Conclusion..... 13

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Williams v. Leone & Keeble, Inc.*, 171 Wn.2d 726, 730, 254 P.3d 818 (2011).....1,8  
*DeYoung*, 100 Wn. App. at 892. (quoting *Kuhlman v. Thomas*, 78 Wn. App. 115, 122, 897 P.2d 365 (1995)).....1,8  
*Ensley v. Pitcher*, 152 Wn. App. 891, 899, 222 P.3d 99 (2009) *Emeson v. Dep't of Corr.*, 194 Wn. App. 617, 626, 376 P.3d 430, 436, 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 945, \*9 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016) .....8  
*Kuhlman v. Thomas*, 78 Wn. App. 115, 122, 897 P.2d 365 (1995)).....8  
*Pederson v. Potter*, 103 Wn. App. 62, 72, [\*629] 11 P.3d 833.....8

**Statutes..**

RCW 49.60.010.....7,10

**Rules**

CR 15(c).....1,2,3,10
